

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
Consolidated Case Nos.: SC11-1830 and SC11-1832  
L.T. No.: 100304-EU

CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE, INC.

and

FLORIDA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES  
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Appellants,

vs.

ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN  
EDUARDO E. BALBIS, RONALD A.  
BRISÉ, JULIE I BROWN, and LISA  
POLAK EDGAR, As and Constituting  
THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.**

Norman H. Horton, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 156386  
Robert J. Telfer III  
Florida Bar No. 0128694  
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A.  
2618 Centennial Place  
Tallahassee, FL 32303  
Tel: (850) 222-0720  
Fax: (850) 224-4350

*Attorneys for Appellant Choctawhatchee Electric Cooperative, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER, WHICH CONCLUDES THAT ALL ISSUES ARE BUSTATIALLY EQUAL IS NOT BASED ON COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND CONSITUTES A DEPARTURE FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW .....	3
A. COSTS .....	6
B. ADEQUACY OF SERVICE .....	8
C. HISTORICAL PRESENCE.....	8
D. CUSTOMER PREFERENCE .....	9
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION THAT AWARDING THE TERRITORY TO GULF POWER WOULD NOT RESULT IN “FURTHER UNECONOMIC DUPLICATION OF FACILITIES” IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 364.04(5), FLORIDA STATUTE.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE NO.**

**Cases**

Citizens of State v. Public Service Commission,  
464 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1985)..... 4

DeGroot v. Sheffield, 95 So.2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957)..... 4

Florida Bridge Co. v. Bevis, 363 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1978) ..... 4

Florida Power Corp. v. Public Service Comm.,  
487 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1986)..... 4

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative Inc. v. Clark,  
674 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1996)..... 6, 7

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative Inc. v. Johnson, 727 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1999)  
..... 11, 12

Lee County Electric Cooperative v. Marks, 501 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1987)  
..... 4, 11

Storey v. Mayo, 217 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1968)..... 9, 10

Tampa Electric Co. v. Withlacoochee River Cooperative,  
122 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1960)..... 14, 15

West Florida Electric Cooperative Association, Inc. v. Jacobs,  
887 So.2d. 1200 (Fla. 2004)..... 9

**Florida Public Service Commission Orders**

In re Clay Electric Cooperative Inc. and Florida Power & Light,  
98 FPSC 1:671 (1998); 1998 Fla. PUC Lexis 173; \*13, 14 ..... 13

In re Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative Inc. and Gulf Power Co.,  
01 FPSC 4:46 (2001) 2001 Fla. PUC Lexis 525, ..... 7

**Florida Statutes**

Section 364.04(5), Florida Statutes..... 10

Chapter 425, Florida Statutes..... 5

Sections 425.02, Florida Statutes..... 5

Sections 425.04, Florida Statutes..... 5
